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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

REGION IV-A CALABARZON
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF BATANGAS

20 Oct 2025

DIVISION MEMORANDUM
No. 592 , s. 2025

CORRIGENDUM ON DM 573, S. 2025 DIVISION-WIDE
IMPLEMENTATION OF TEAM-BASED
PROVISION OF TA

To:  Assistant Schools Division Superintendents
Chief-Curriculum Implementation Division (CID)
Chief-School Governance and Operation Division (SGOD)
Division Field Technical Assistance Teams (DFTACTSs)

All Elementary and Secondary School Heads
All Others Concerned

1. Relative to Division Memorandum No. 573, s. 2025, titled “Division-Wide
Implementation of Team-Based Provision of Technical Assistance,” this Office, through
the School Governance and Operations Division (SGOD), hereby announces the
updated composition of the Division Field Technical Assistance Composite Teams
(DFTACTS) as reflected in the previous issuance dated October 8, 2025.

2. The following revisions and adjustments have been made to reflect the
accurate list of members per team and their respective assignments.

€k The Revised List of DFTACT Members shall be used as the official reference in
all communications, technical assistance activities, and reports related to field
operations (See Attachments).

4, This Memorandum likewise serves as the Travel Order of the Technical
Assistance providers in the conduct of on-site technical assistance and monitoring
activities.

9. For your information, guidance, and compliance.

MARITES A. IBANEZ, CESO V,
Schools Division Superintenden

Encl: As Stated

Reference: Division Memorandum No. 573, s. 2025

To be indicated in the Perpetual Index under the following subject:
Issuances: Division Memorandum

CVS, CORRIGENDUM ON DM 573, S. 2025 DIVISION-WIDE IMPLEMENTATION OF TEAM-BASED PROVISION OF
TA, S2-112839, 20102025
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Bepublic of the Philippines

REGION IV-A CALABARZON

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF BATANGAS

Department of Education

DIVISION FIELD TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE COMPOSITE TEAMS (DFTACTSs)

DFTACTs

remelyn.manumbale@deped.gov.ph

Assignment Position/ Designation E-mail Assigned
Congressional
District
Marites A. Ibanez Chair/Lead SDS maritesarada.ibanez@deped.gov.ph
Team 1 Rhina O. Ilagan Co-Chair/Co-Lead ASDS rhina.silva@deped.gov.ph CD 1
Team 2 Jofit P. Dayoc Co-Chair/Co-Lead ASDS jofit.dayoc00 l@deped.gov.ph CD 2
Team 3 David M. Nuay Co-Chair/Co-Lead CID Chief david.nuay00l@deped.gov.ph CD 3
Team 4 Mario B. Maramot Co-Chair/Co-Lead SGOD Chief mario.maramot@deped.gov.ph CD 4
Cora V. Samson Secretariat SEPS-SMME cora.samson@deped.gov.ph
Jessa S. Guerra Co-Secretariat EPS II-SMME jessa.guerra@deped.gov.ph
TEAM 1
Members
1. Loreta V. Ilao EPS I-Filipino loreta.ilao001@deped.gov.ph CD 1
2. Miguel B. Ularte EPS I-English miguel.ularte003@deped.gov.ph
3. Jimmy J. Morillo EPS I-MAPEH jimmy.morillo@deped.gov.ph
4. Aris U. Dimaano Planning Officer III aris.dimaano@deped.gov.ph
S. Evelyn C. De Sagun SEPS-HRD evelyn.desagun@deped.gov.ph
6. Lou C. Panaligan Administrative Officer V lou.panaligan@deped.gov.ph
7. Frances M. Aguilar PDO I-Youth frances.aguilan@deped.gov.ph
8. Brenda C. Gregorio EPS II- ALS brenda.gregorio@deped.gov.ph
9. Jaysen R. Toraliza EPS II- ALS jaysen.toraliza@deped.gov.ph
10. Remelyn N. Manumbale AO IV-Cash
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Republic of the Philippines
Bepartment of Education
REGION IV-A CALABARZON
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF BATANGAS
TEAM 2
Members
1. Marian L. Arias EPS I-SGOD marian.arias@deped.gov.ph CD 2
2. Emerson B. Dalangin Science Coordinator emerson.dalangin@deped.gov.ph
3. Macaria Carina C. EPS I-TLE/TVL macaria.carandang00 l@deped.gov.ph
Carandang
4. John Albert L. Tiquis Engineer III johnalbert.tiquis@deped.gov.ph
5. Joemar B. Perez Administrative Officer IV joemar.perezdeped.gov.ph
6. Leoncia B. Maramot EPS II-HRD leoncia.maramot@deped.gov.ph
7. Mark Joshua G. Hagosojos PDO II-CID markjoshua.hagosojos@deped.gov.ph
8. Layne D. Ortega Budget Officer III layne.ortega@deped.gov.ph
9. Rosemarie J. Gonzales PDO I-Youth rosemarie.gonzales004@deped.gov.ph
10. Elizalde L. Piol DIO elizalde.piol@deped.gov.ph
TEAM 3
Members
. Ma. Leticia Jose C. Basilan EPS I-EsP maleticiajose.basilan@deped.gov.ph CDh3

. Elizabeth R. Tolentino

EPS I-Mathematics

elizabeth.tolentinoQ07@deped.gov.ph

. Noah P. Duque

EPS II-SocMoNet

noah.duque@deped.gov.ph

1

2

3

4. Jesusa D. Perez EPS II- ALS jesusa.perez00 l@deped.gov.ph

5. Eduarda U. Alon Accountant III eduarda.alon@deped.gov.ph

6. James Angelo T. Ano PDO II-DRRM jamesangelo.ano@deped.gov.ph

7. Anselma M. Ebero Librarian II anselma.ebero@deped.gov.ph

8. Ernani A. Catapat ITO I ernani.catapat@deped.gov.ph

9. Rosemarie A. Encarnacion SEPS-P&R rosemarie.encarnacion00l@deped.gov.ph
10. Maybe M. Bueno PDO I-Youth maybe.bueno@deped.gov.ph
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Republic of the Philippines
Bepartment of Education
REGION IV-A CALABARZON
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF BATANGAS
TEAM 4
Members
1. Rosalinda A. Mendoza EPS I-LRMD rosalinda.mendoza0O4@deped.gov.ph CD 4
2. Mercy R. Villanueva EPS I-ALS/SNED /Multi- mercy.villanueva@deped.gov.ph
Grade

3. Alfred James A. Ellar EPS I-AP alfredjames.ellar@deped.gov.ph
4. Karen M. Salimo Legal Officer III karen.salimo@deped.gov.ph
5. Irene Grace Q. Gonzales AO IV-Records irenegrace.quinio@deped.gov.ph
6. Alexander De Castro EPS II-ALS alexander.decastro001@deped.gov.ph
7. Cheryl M. Baril AO IV-Property & Supply cheryl.baril@deped.gov.ph
8. Anabel E. Magalona SEPS-SocMoNet anabel.magalona@deped.gov.ph
9. Khareen M. Cadano Medical Officer III khareen.cadano@deped.gov.ph
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